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Operating the Streamfeeders

Universal Friction Feeder

Thank you for investing in the
Streamfeeder® Friction Feeder. You will
find installation simple to accomplish.
These easy step-by-step instructions will
“walk you through” the installation and set-
up procedures to successfully get your
Streamfeeder up and running.

Preparing the inserter for the feeder.

Step 1. Remove the guide assembly rear.

Step 2. Remove the plate insert box feed
adjustment (“T” Plate).
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Step 3. Loosen the separator foot and tilt it
away from the insert station so the foot does
not interfere with the material being run.

Step 4. Remove the insert suction cup.
Lower and tilt the adjustable sucker
assembly forward. Plug the sucker hose.
The sucker assembly may be moved down
and to one side if it interferes with the

material being fed.

Step 5. Cycle the inserter until the insert
gripper arm jaw is approximately 1/2” from
the insert front plate. Locate the two
material guide tabs that protrude from the
front of the inserter rear table. Pull these
guide tabs upward until their top surface is
slightly above the bottom of the gripper
arm jaw. The material that will be run rests
on these guides. The bottom of the gripper
arm jaw must pass under the material
without making contact with it.

Note: Insecrco machines only: Remove the
two material guide tabs that protrude from
the front of the rear table. Bend these
guides approximately 1 3/8” from the tip
and reinstall. Place the guide tab
approximately 1 3/8” into the rear table
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back guide adjusting slot and bend the
guide.

Installing the Streamfeeder on the
inserter.

Step 6. Place the Streamfeeder guides on the
left and right side of the front insert plate
and tighten to the lower support rail.

Check the position of the Streamfeeder
spring guides you just installed with a piece
of the material you will be running. Adjust
the springs to a light tension and locations
near the inside edges of the piece. Leave this
piece of material in place for further
adjustments.

Step 7. Place the feeder on the rear insert
table with the two screws that protrude
from the bottom of the feeder aligned into
the rear guide slots. Secure the feeder with
the two “T” Handle nuts provided.



Step 8. Feeder positioning. Place a piece of
material to be run under the spring steel
guides. Have the front edge of the material
aligned with the front of the insert plate.
Slide the feeder toward the gripper arm
until the trailing edge of the material held
by the guides fits between the feeder’s exit
rollers.

Then tighten the two “T” handle nuts to
lock the feeder in place.




1-5

Adjusting the Streamfeeder.

Step 9. Aligning the photocell. Position the
photocell by sighting along the tubular
barrel. The photocell should “point” exactly
at the leading edge of the piece of material
that is held under the spring steel guides.
The final photocell adjustment will align
slightly to the rear of the leading edge. This
is because when the photocell signals the
feeder’s motor to stop, the motor will over
travel slightly.

Step 10. Gate adjustment. Place two pieces
of material to be run under the gate. To do
this, pull up on the gate adjustment knob
enough to slip the two pieces under the gate
“O”-rings. Grasp the top piece of material
and slide it back and forward under the
gate. The proper adjustment is a slight
amount of drag on the top piece. Use the
gate cylinder adjust knob to set the amount
of drag.

It is desirable to adjust the gate to the
maximum opening without feeding
doubles. This will allow the maximum
tolerance for curled or bent edges, etc. If the
feeder feeds doubles after feeding several
pieces, you need to close the gate cylinder
gap a little. Do this by turning the gate
cylinder knob about 1/8 turn counter-
clockwise. Retest and repeat the adjustment
if necessary. If the gate cylinder is too tight,
the material will have difficulty pulling

through the gate and you will get missed
feeds.



CAUTION: Before running the feeder, be sure that
the gate cylinder is adjusted wpwards enough that the
“O’-rings are not contacting the feed rollers and belts.
If the gate cylinder “O’-rings are in contact with the
belts and rollers and the feeder is run with no material
in it, you will damage the belts, rollers and “O-rings.
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You can also adjust the amount of spring
tension holding the gate cylinder in
position. The gate can move upwards
slightly against the spring while material is
being fed. This is useful in feeding irregular
materials. The normal setting for the gate
cylinder spring tension is with the collar on
the barrel in the "down" position. This is
shown in the left position in the
photograph. This setting will work well for
most materials and allows the greatest stack
heights. It also gives the best performance in
preventing doubles.

The cylinder can be turned to the "up”, or
low tension position for special feeding
requirements. This would be especially
useful in feeding irregular thickness
materials that requires the gate to "float”
more during the feeding process. The low
tension setting can be used to minimize
marking of the product by the gate cylinder
or to prevent peeling back the top sheet of
booklet, for example.

Step 11. Material Support Wedge
Adjustment. The trailing edge of the
material to be run must be supported by
the material support wedges.

This adjustment is made by loosening the
wedge assembly adjusting knob and sliding
the wedge assembly under the trailing edge
of the material to be run. Each individual
wedge may be moved from side to side on
its retaining shaft. This allows an adjustable
spacing of the wedges to evenly support the
material to be run. It should be understood
that this feeder feeds in a shingled manner.
As the bottom piece exits the gate area, the
following piece of material starts to feed. It
overlaps the first piece. The amount of



overlap can be adjusted by sliding the
wedge assembly toward the gate for less
overlap, or away from the gate for more
overlap.

Function of overlap. More overlap allows
the feeder to feed a greater amount of paper
per revolution. This will serve better in high
speed applications. The wedge assembly can
be turned to the left or right to help
compensate for skewed (twisted) feeding of
the material. You can experiment with
turning the wedge assembly one way or the
other and observing the straightness of the
material feeding.

Step 12. Loading the material to be run.
The first handful of material should be
fanned into a wedge and placed in the
feeder to allow the bottom pieces of paper
to conform to the curvature of the gate
cylinder. By helping the first stack of
material to form itself around the gate
cylinder, you will help get the separation
process started correctly. You only need to
do this with the first stack going into the
machine. From then on, the feeder will
continue to form the material around the
gate cylinder for proper feeding
automatically.

As you add more material to the stack in
the feeder hopper, pat the back edge of the
material stack so that all of the material is
pushed tightly up to the front plate. This
helps to prevent miss feeds.




Feeder Start-up.

Turn the feeder on and adjust the spring
tension of the material guides. This is done
by sliding the guide bracket up or down on
the support bar and then tightening the set
screw. The spring tension on the material
guides should not be so great as to distort
the material as the gripper jaw of the
inserter pulls the material through the
springs.

Adjust the insert arm gripper jaw and
detector to the material being run. The
procedure for this is the same as for regular
stations that are not equipped with the
Streamfeeder. See your inserter owners
manual for instructions about these

CAUTION: Electrical extension cords should be at
least 16 Gauge wire. They MUST be 3 wire
grounding type. You MUST use a 3 hole grounded
outlet.

adjustments.

Adjust the photocell to stop the material in
line with the insert station front plate. This
is done by aiming the photocell forward or
backward to change the stopping point. See
step 9 for more information about adjusting
the photocell.

Run several pieces of material from the
feeder before making your final gate
adjustments to the Streamfeeder, if
necessary. When adjusting the gate cylinder
knob, make the movements in small
amounts. Usually it is best to move the
outside edge of the knob 1/8” or less with
cach adjustment.
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Problem

Feeder does not run, switch is turned
on.

Troubleshooting and Maintainence
of the Streamfeeder

Cause and Solution

Is the main power switch light on (120 V models only)? If
not, check the electrical supply by plugging in another
device into the plug you are using to be sure there is
power to the outlet.

The photocell may be detecting a background surface and
does not turn the motor on. Realign the photocell to be
sure it is not detecting a background.

Check to see if the machine fuse is blown. If so, replace
the fuse with the spare one in the fuse holder. Use only the
proper size and type of fuse.

If the gate cylinder is set too tight, it will jam the machine
and stall the motor. Also check for a paper jam in the
machine. A stalled motor can blow the fuse.
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Feeder will not stop (continuous

feeding).

The material being fed does not
advance far enough for the gripper
jaw to pick up.

The material overshoots the guide
springs and is too deep in the gripper

arm jaw.

The photocell is not detecting the material being fed.
Realign the photocell as discussed in step #9 of the set up
instructions.

The photocell used on the Streamfeeder was chosen for its
very broad range of sensing capabilities and ease of set-up.
Occasionally, when running very black pieces, the stan-
dard photocell will not be able to sense the pieces. In this
situation, contact Streamfeeder for technical support.
Streamfeeder has optional, specialized photocells available
for difficult sensing applications.

The photocell is not properly aligned. Realign the photo-
cell to a focal point farther from the feeder. The feeder
may not be the proper distance from the gripper jaw.
Repeat the adjustment for proper feeder distance from the
gripper jaw covered in Step #8 of the set-up instructions.

The photocell is misaligned and/or the feeder is not
installed with the correct distance from the gripper jaw.
The spring tension on the guide springs may be too low.

Move the photocell toward the feeder. Position the feeder
the proper distance from the guide springs. Set the correct
spring tension on the guide springs.

1-10



The feeder runs, but material does
not feed.
Erratic feeding, roller slip.

CAUTION:

Lsopropyl rubbing alcohol is FLAM-
MABLE! Unplug the machine before
cleaning the rollers. Do NOT use near
an open flame, sparks or any other
source of ignition. Do NOT smoke in
the vicinity of the alcohol fumes. Air
dry the cleaning rag. Dispose of used
rags properly. Only purchase consumer
packaged rubbing alcohol. Only keep
small quantities of alcohol on the job
site (16 oz., 500 ml or less). Store
alcobol properly.

The gate is set too tight. Loosen the gate.

The wedge assembly is too far toward gate. Move the
wedge assembly away from the gate to allow more material
contact with the drive belts and rollers.

The paper may be jammed. Clear the jam.

Material stack may be too high or heavy. Try removing
part of the stack.

Rollers and belts may be dirty and glazed, causing the
rollers and belts to slip on the material. Clean the rollers
with rubbing alcohol.

Clean rollers and belts are VERY IMPORTANT to the
proper operation and feeding of the Streamfeeder!

Clean the rollers using a clean rag or towel and alcohol.
Use ONLY Isopropyl Rubbing Alcohol, 70% by volume.
This is the type of rubbing alcohol that is sold at drug
stores. Do NOT use any other type of cleaners, such as
Blanket Wash or other solvents. These may coat the rollers
with plasticizers or destroy the rubber compound of the
rollers.

DO NOT use any type of abrasive cleaner or cleaning
cloth, such as Scotchbrite or sand paper on the rollers.
This will destroy the sealed high friction surface and make
the rollers useless.



The feeder runs, but material does
not feed.

Erratic feeding, roller slip.
(continued)

Material not loaded properly in feeder hopper. Make sure
the first stack of material is loaded with a fanned lead edge
to conform to the gate cylinder. Make sure material is
patted forward until it contacts the front guide.

Pieces intetlock. Make sure there is no embossing, staples
ot other physical features of the product that cause the
product to interlock one piece to the next. An example of
a material with serious interlock would be credit cards
with the same data embossed on every card.
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The feeder runs, but material does
not feed.

Erratic feeding, roller slip.
(continued)

Paper skews when exiting the feeder
(does not feed straight).

On unusual or irregular material, experiment with differ-
ent directions of material feed. Some materials will feed
better in one direction than the others.

If you are feeding some difficult materials, the standard
wedge assembly may not provide sufficient support for the
material, or it may cause the material to bind together.
Streamfeeder has special, optional wedge assemblies for
meeting these special requirements. Contact Streamfeeder
for technical assistance. Some of the special wedges are
shown in the photograph below.

One side of the material being fed is contacting the feed
belts before the other side. Turn the wedge assembly to
offer more shpport under the leading edge of the material.
The side of the material that is leaving the feeder first
needs more support, or less belt contact. Turn the wedge
on this side toward the gate cylinder to hold the material
up from the belts. Experiment with different amounts of
wedge twist to minimize or eliminate the skewing of the
material feed.
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With the feeder hopper full, the

feeder cannot control doubles.

The spring tensioning cylinder may be turned for low
stack height. Turn the cylinder over for higher spring
tension and higher stack heights. In the high tension, the
collar on the cylinder is down, or closest to the cylinder.

uuuuu

=

The "O"-rings are worn to the same height as the gate
cylinder. Turn or replace all "O"-rings if they are worn.

Turning the "O"-rings on the gate retard cylinder may be
done by inserting a small, 90° Allen hex wrench in the
horizontal groove in the gate cylinder. With the hex
wrench in the groove and the "O"-ring in the bend of the
wrench, rotate the wrench one complete circle around the
"()"-ring groove while pulling the wrench away from the
cylinder. This lifts the "O"-ring out of its groove. Turning
the wrench one complete turn will rotate the "O"-ring in
the groove to a new wear position on the gate cylinder.
Rotate all of the "O"-rings the same amount for an even
retard surface on the bottom of the cylinder.
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Model 3 Mechanical Components

Item # DPage # Assembly #  Description

1
2

W

14
15
16
17
18

2-11
2-19
2-6
2-6
2-5
2-13
2-15
2-17
2-14
2-3
2-12
2-16
2-10
2-18
2-18
2-8
2-9
2-4
2-7
2-20

435-11-018
535-11-097
435-11-004
435-22-004
435-00-003
435-11-026
435-11-030
435-11-041
435-11-029
435-11-001
235-11-020
235-11-034
435-11-016
435-11-099
435-22-099
435-11-007
235-11-008
435-00-002
235-11-006
435-11-200

Wedge Guide Assembly
Driver Pack Assembly

Table Top Assembly (110V)
Table Top Assembly (220V)
Lefi-Hand Side Plate

Feed Driven Shaft Assembly
Belt Support Bearing Assembly
Feed Drive Shaft Assembly
O-Ring Discharge Assembly
Gate Holder Plate Assembly
Gate Cylinder Assembly
Discharge Assist Assembly
Sensor & Extension Assembly
Drive Motor Assembly (110V)
Drive Motor Assembly (220V)
Base Plate Assembly

Standard Material Hold Down Assembly

Right-Hand Side Plate
*Tall Insert Guide Assembly
*Support Stand Assembly

*Not Shown in Drawing on Page 2-2
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STREA/MFEERER
®

435-11-001 Gate Holder Plate Assembly

Item# Qty.  Part # Description

1 235-00-001 Gate Holder Plate

2 235-00-045 Short Side Guide Shaft

1 235-00-047 Left-Hand Side Guide Bracket
2 435-00-044 Lower Side Guide Shaft

2 435-00-043 Gate Support Shaft

2 435-00-049 Lower Gate Support Shaft

1 235-00-048 Right-Hand Side Guide Bracket
4 2310 SHCS 10-32 x 3/8"

2 235-00-092 Medium Knob

O o N G\ W R W N =
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1
2
3
4
5

2-4

1
13
1
1
1

Part #

235-00-078
2305
235-00-079
435-00-002
2106

STREAMFEERER
®

435-00-002 Right-Hand Side Plate

Item# Qy.

Description

Wire Clamp

BHSCS 10-32 x 3/8"
Wire Holder
Right-Hand Side Plate
Hex Nut, 10-32



STREAJIFEERER
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435-00-003 Left-Hand Side Plate

Item# Qpy.  Part # Description

1 1 435-00-003 Left-Hand Side Plate
2 12 2305 BHSCS 10-32 x 3/8"
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STREA/NIFEERER
®

435-11-004 Table Top Ass'y (110 Volt)
435-22-004 Table Top Ass'y (220 Volt)

Item# Qty.  Part # Description

1 1 435-00-004 Table Top
2 1 235-00-071  On/Off Switch (110V)
1 535-00-014 On/Off Switch (220V)
3 1 535-00-197 100k Potentiometer
4 8 2305 10-32 x 3/8" BHCS
5 1 535-00-004 Fan
6 1 535-00-105 Fan Filter Screen
NS 1 435-00-065 2.5 AMP Mylar Label
NS 1 535-00-121 240V Decal
NS 1 235-00-064 TUSA Label Items Not Shown On Drawing
NS 1 235-00-066 Nameplate
NS 4 1101 Drive Screw



STREANIFEERER
®

235-11-006 Tall Insert Guide Assembly ™

Ttem# . Part # Description
Q. p %\
1 1 235-00-006 Tall Insert Guide
2 2 235-00-046  *Tall Insert Guide Shaft
3 4 2607 Flat Washer, #10
4 8 2310 SHSCS 10-32 x 3/8"
5 2 235-00-024 **Tall Guide Mounting Strap

* Replaces 235-00-045
** Attaches to 235-00-001 as an extension of the same
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435-11-007 Basé Plate Assembly

Item# Qpy.  Part# Description
1 1 435-00-007 Base Plate

8 2305 10-32 x 3/8" BHCS

2 435-00-022 Locking Screw

2 1100 Spring Pin

1 435-00-084 Fuse, 2.5 AMP

1 335-00-085 Fuse Holder

1 435-11-087 TPower Cord Assembly

1 235-00-079 Wire Holder

NS 1 435-11-076 Wire Lead

NS Items Not Shown On Drawing
2-8
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STREAAIFEERER
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235-11-008 Standard Material Hold Down Assembly
(Two Full Assemblies Required per Machine)

Item# Q. Part # Description

235-00-008 Material Guide Bracket
235-00-009 Material Guide Bar

2315 BHSCS 10-32x 1/2"
235-00-010  Material Hold Down Spring

2210 BHSCS 8-32 x 1/4"
235-00-091  Small Thumb Screw

2315 SHCS 10-32x 1/2"

(e WAV NS IS
[ I e



STREAMFEERER
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435-11-016 Sensor Extension Assembly

Item# Qty.  Part# Description
d_ 1 535-00-638 Preximity Sensor w/ Nuts & Washers

1 235-00-007 Sensor Bracket

1 235-00-015 Sensor Extension Bracket "A"
1 235-00-016 Sensor Extension Bracket "B"
2 2325 SHCS 10-32 x 3/4"

2 2320 SHCS 10-32 x 5/8"

8 2607 Flat Washer #10

4 2110 Nylock Nut 10-32

1 435-00-016 Sensor Extension

NS 2__235-00-080—Cable Tie—

NS Items Not Shown On Drawing

O 00 NG\ Wk W
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STREANFEERER
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435-11-018 Wedge Guide Assembly @@‘

Item# Qty.  Part # Description

1 235-00-092 Medium Knob

1 235-00-023 Knob Extension

1 235-00-017 Wedge Hold Down Bracket
4 435-00-018 Material Support Wedge

2 435-00-033 Wedge Guide Shaft

6 1105 Grip Ring 1/4"

Gy N W N =
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235-11-020 Gate Cylinder Assembly

Item# Qpy.  Part # Description
1 1 235-00-093 1" Thumb Screw

1 2400 SHCS 1/4-28 x 1"

1 235-00-037 Adjustment Knob Sleeve

1 235-00-019  Gate Spring Tension Cylinder

1 235-00-083 Gate Compression Spring

1 235-00-035 Gate Lift Shaft

2 1150  "E"Clip 3/8"

2 235-00-082  Spacer, 1/2"

12 235-00-089 Gate Cylinder O-Ring

1 235-00-020 Gate Cylinder

10 2 2390 SHCS 1/4x20x 1"

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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STREA/IFEERER
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435-11-029 O-Ring Discharge Assembly

Item# Q. Part # Description

1
2
3
4
5

1 435-00-036 Discharge Shaft

4 235-00-090 Discharge O-Ring

2 235-00-029 O-Ring Bearing Pulley
4 235-00-095 Ball Bearing, R6ZZ

4 1110 Grip Ring, 3/8"
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STREAMFEERER
©

435-11-030 Belt Support Bearing Assembly

Ttem# Qty.  Part # Description

1 1 435-00-036  Belt Support Bearing Shaft

2 10 1110 Grip Ring, 3/8"

3 5 235-00-030 Belt Support Bearing Holder
5 235-00-095 Ball Bearing, R6ZZ
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235-11-034 Discharge Assist Assembly

Item# Qty.  Part # Description

1 1 235-00-014 Left-Hand Discharge Bracket
2 1 235-00-013 Right-Hand Discharge Bracket
3 1 235-00-091 Small Thumb Screw Knob

1 2315 SHCS 10-32x 1/2"
4 2 235-00-095 Ball Bearing R6ZZ
5 1 235-00-034 Discharge Bracket Shaft
6 3 1110 Grip Ring 3/8"
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STREAJIFEERER
®

535-11-097 Driver Pack Assembly

Item# Qty.  Part # Description

NS 1 535-00-115 Chase Nipple
NS 1 535-00-116 Lock Nut
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STREAQIFEERER
®

435-11-200 Support Stand Assembly

Item# Qty.  Part# Description
1 1 435-00-200  Support Stand
22 Support Feet (Included With Stand)
3 2 235-00-093 Large Thumb Screw
2 2360 SHCS 1/4-20x 1/2
4 4 2607 Flat Washer #10
2
4

N

2104 Hex Nut 3/8

2315 SHCS 10-32x1/2
2-20
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servicing the Streamfeeder ™

YA S

ndu)

Non-llluminated

Power ON/Off Switchis
used for 220-240VAC

]v

( Txme

o Pulse Generoior Boord

. Fompig
OOD

Translaior / Pulse
Generalor Board

SIS FRiop

Motor

Operator Speed
Adjust Pot
100K Ohm

Mator @1
Molor &3

~

1 &3 Comm
Vv
D/CCCW

ON/OFF

[oF el I-- SN o 38 U I A

2 & 4 Comm
Motor &2
Motor @4

Changed Colors Of Wires To Photocell Refer To ECO #114

Rev 4-17-95 MK  Added ground lead to pin 7 on driver terminal Refer To ECO #114

Rev 9-28-94 MK  Added transformer symbol and changed wire markings to Neutral and Hot Refer To ECO #114

machine.
Cooling Fan
12vDC
{See atlached
Specificalion
sfeeil
=<5 12VDC Photo Detector
\?%‘ ; NPN Sinking Output
VB', set to "Dark ON® mode

luminated 535-50-207 Baenec

Power ON/OFF Swilch _

{note: 115VAC ONLY) Jo-30YDC  /50mA

Transformer
Step Maior
Man Drnive
12 3
1. Blue Neutral
i Brown Hol
__..l s
GRN/Yel/Ground
Fuse MDL
2.5 Amp
Buss GMD 3 or
equivalent Lt Blue/Neu
Brown/Hot
Hev #4 6-12-95 PB Omited Max Speed FPot Refer To ECO #114
Line Cord
115VAG,50/60 Hz Rev3 6-7-95 PB
2.5 amp maximum
Drawn:
- [ ea”"eﬂler
®
Date:
4 Dec 92 ©1993

Title:

Model IlI'& 11l Ex Electrical
Connection Diagram

Drg. No.
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18 Series dc fixed-field sensors

+10 fo 30V dc

Normally closed
(Dark operata)

Hormally open
{Light opsrate)

BLACK {sinking output)

WHITE {sinking oulpu!

/;
N

.

LuE
u %

NPN (sinking) nodels SISSN6FF30(Q) and S18SN6FF100(Q)

Hookup for alarm output

BLUE
Normalily open
(Light operote)

BLACK (sinking output)

I - +10 to 30V de

ALARM[1 Normaolly
open

WHITE (sinking outpui) I

BROWN

de common

PNP (sourcing) models S18SP6FF30(Q) and S18SP6FF100(Q)

Standard hookup

BROWN
+10 to 30V dc

BLACK (sourcing output)

WHITE (sourcing output)

Normally closed
(Dork cperote)

BLUE

Normally open
{Ligh! operale)
de

Hookup for alarm output
8LUE

+10 to 30V dc

BLACK (sourcing outpud)

WHITE (sourcing oufput) Normally open
- (Ligh! operote)

Normaily
open
BROWN

de common

Dimensions, S18 Series dc fixed-field sensors

M18 X 1 - - Green
LED
(ggn-’?)f% nuts \/ » Power "ON’ indicator
B .D. s ~
Supplied { ~ Yellow
(Supplied) < s zggo“
NN Xy Output indicator
AN .
.18
>\ “(4,0mm)

4mm) 2.36°
(59,9mm)

|
Sensing —/}

axis

QD models are 3.27" (83,1 mm) long overall.

Mounting Options for S18 Series Sensors

The model SMB18A two axis mounting bracket (not shown) has a
curved mounting slot for versatility and orientation. The S18 Series
sensor mounts to the bracket using jam nuts (2 are supplied with the
sensor). The curved mounting slot allows £15° of movement. Bracket
material is 11-gauge stainless steel.

The model SMB18S swivel-mount bracket (below left) offers the
ultimate in flexibility and convenience.

The bracket mounts to a flat surface. The S18 threads into the captive
"ball" of the bracket, which locks snugly in position when two bolts are
tightened. Bracket material is black VALOX®. Stainless steel mount-
ing bolts are included.

The model SMB18C split clamp bracket (not shown) mounts to a flat
surface and grips the S18 sensor by it's threaded barrel. Stainless steel
mounting hardware is included.

S18 Series sensors may also be mounted in an 18-mm clearance
hole, using the supplied jam nuts.

SMB18S Swivel bracket

WARNING These photoelectric presence

sensors do NOT include the self-checking redun-
dant circuitry necessary to allow their use in person-
nel safety applications. A sensor failure or malfunc-
tion can result in either an energized or a de-
energized sensor output condition.

Never use these products as sensing devices for personnel protection.
Their use as safety devices may create an unsafe condition which could
lead to serious injury or death.

Only MACHINE-GUARD and PERIMETER-GUARD Systems, and
other systems so designated, are designed to meet OSHA and ANSI
machine safety standards for point-of-operation guarding devices. No
other Banner sensors or controls are designed to meet these standards,
and they must NOT be used as sensing devices for personnel protection.

WARRANTY: Banner Engineering Corporation warrants its products to be free from defects for one year. Banner Engineering Corporation will repair or replace,
free of charge, any product of its manufacture found to be defective at the time it is returned to the factory during the warranty period. This warranty does not
cover damage or liability for the improper application of Banner products. This warranty is in lieu of any other warranty either expressed or implied.

Banner Engineering Corp. 9714 10th Avenue No., Minneapolis, MN 55441 Telephone: (612) 544-3164 FAX (applications): (612) 544-3573




Safety Warnings

1. Replace fuse ONLY with Buss MDL 2.5 amp.

2. You 4MUSTuse a 3-hole, properly grounded outlet.

Stepper Drive Package

Ramping

Sposd

DO NOT remove or otherwise disable the grounding Whit asDoun Ramp Rango
fug on the plug! T £ o OJQ_E,_NO /’ Time 500 4,
1 J3a
3. Use only exact replacement parts when servicing O
the Strselaamfeede‘rjm machir?e. ) Brown l Yos 2N . J 3 Operator Speed
\3 W Vacuum Sw. | —No Adjust Pot
) N.O. 10°HG | J2 100 KQ
FINAL FEED ’ Translator / Pulse - o !
SENSOR Y Generator Board ' |
TB2 TB3 TB4
12VDC Photo Detector S O 6 ] F ) l l S & i e o — s e — ——
PNP Sourcing Output
!
f BLK
Brown | Red Stgpper Motor
1 Blue 1 Black BLU Dnver
[ White | White
e Red
1 Motor 31
| WH/Red |
PRE-FEED 2 | Motor @3
SENSOR | BLK [
| I 3 | 1&3 COMM
| l i 4 1 VLV
| SR VU —————
12VDC Photo Detector | 5 DIC-CCW
Main Power ON/OEE PNP Sourcing Output p cirow
Switch 1 LK
{Hlluminated) -7 oVDC
|
12vDC 8 | MODE i
g Ca
Transformer Step Motor ON/OFF
Lt.Blue Neutral ( " Main Drive | Wi 10 VHV
— ] 1 2&4 COMM
WH/GRN
Brown Hot o 12 Motor @2
B4
8 13 1 Motor @4 |
5]
e 1 R
Fuse
2.5 Amp GRN/Groun3
Buss °
MDL-2.5 3
<
% 3
8 = rev #4 6-12-95 PB Omited Max Speed Pot Refer To ECO #114
@ 3 rev #3 6-8-95 PB Changed Colors Of Photo Eye Wires Refer To ECO #114
rey #2 4-17 -85 MK Added ground lead to pin 7 on driver terrninal Refer To ECO #114
Line Cord ‘-4%‘ rev #1 9-28-94 MK Added iransformer symbol and changed wire markings lo Neutral and Hot Refer To ECO #114
115 VAC, 50/60 Hz. KT/ Dt
2.5 Amp maximum Streamteeder™ Model 3 & 3EX Vacuum
21 MAR 91 ream ee er Select Wiring Connection Diagram
Drawn: ® Dig. Na.
KMN Engineering Bulletin 105 R4
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Y
Rev.d ECO# Revision Descrigtion Initials Uate Approved
Superior Eleciric,
High Qutput DC Stepper Motor
MODEL NO.
RMLOY2-10L or
KML092-162
Ventilator Fan
>0
12VD(
BLUE
BROWN
etondary Lends 1 Koonducy Leads.
Yel-BIk/Yel-Blk = Red-Bik/Red-Bik
Approx, 40VAC 3 Approx, 43VAC
[ ! 6 sl 4 32 Nt
X = =
£ 2| [ >
varsor [ T[u s To 7 [e [ e |2 2] > Sheet Sensor
HIGH VOLTAGE ACIN LOW YOLTAGE AC IN Dal.k On Mode
— 3 WHITE NPN Sinking Output
EE | [l Sheet Photo Sensor
™3 QR 8 9 g5 285 1’“‘3
Max Speed
L R19 @ 5o ol /?J\ !
B 9 v,\(:@ ELaE Py et (3 QN
R} NpUTE <
s > 5 TBI
32 21 Ranm 32 .
Spe&ﬁ' Transformer
Pulse Generator Board S AA2324 Ne“ltral
: To Step Switch 235-00-071
u Nomenelature Plate ngh VOltage Dl‘iver
)
Stepper Motor Drive Board Lo“r Voltage T(istez g 1 , 3
Pulse frequency must Driver ;:: - T ,
be limited to a maximum To Pulse = $ L2 / Neutral
frequency of 4.5 kHz. e 9 VAC Board § Line o o Bt
MOUNT L . —— Physical Earth
POT Refer to Engineering Bulletin #171 L1 — y
for Transformer Details. __________/\/____m L1
Title: Rev. # |Drawn By:  iDate: S
CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: THIS DRAWING AND . . "e a mfeed e ”
THE IDEAS SHOWN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE Model 3 Wir mng Detail GM 12/ 9/ 99
PROPERTY OF STREAMFEEDER LLC. AND ARE e 5ot ®
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Rev. | £o ¢ Revision Description Initicls Ta Approved

Unipolar DC Stepping Motor Drive Board #535-00-167— -~ - wse £3<-00-567

13 Pin Motor Coupler Pin Assignments
Motor Wires:
1 ~ Red 1 - Motor Phase 1
% : \g::;(t:i/ Red Pulse Generator 2 - Motor Phase 3
4 — White 3 - Phases 1 & 3 Common
5 - White /Green 6|54 4 - Not Used
6 - Green 5 - Not Used
6 - Clock Input

7 - 0 VDC/Ground

| ] [3]i2[uefwo] o[ 8] 7[6]5[4]3]2] 1] | | 8 - Not Used
High Voltage ACIn P M e I Low Voltage ACIn 9 . NO t USC d

Sense Resistors

+ [ 10 - Not Used

11 - Phases 2 & 4 Common
12 - Motor Phase 2

Stepper Motor Drive Board 13 - Motor Phase 4

wnyay 30A0

T L W0
W
[
[

50

NOTES - Drive is rated at 10 amps DC current max.
0 100 Jumpers JP1 & JP2 are always set on pins 2 & 3.
Kick Current Adjust % Standard Motor Kick Current Adjustment set at 65%.
I AAZ300 I High Output Motor Kick Current Adjustment set at 85%.
Reference Eng. Bul. 160 and/or 212 for Pulse Generator information.

Title: Drawn By:  |Date:
O o Rt e Exeibene 0| Part #535-00-167 Stepping Motor Drive Board| GM | 4/13/98 S{reamf EEdgr

THE IDEAS SHOWN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE
PROPERTY OF STREAMFEEDER LLC. AND ARE — .
NOT TO BE USED OR REPRODUCED WITHOUT |Size: |Project No. Drg. No.

THE WRITTEN CONSENT OF STREAMFEEDER LLC. . . .
A Engineering Bulletin #257 MG 4/13/98 Minneapolis, MN USA (612)-502-0000 Fax (612)-502-0100
A

Checked By: |Date:




Enginéering Bulletn #160

S{reamfeeder

Pulse Generator Board

F{Smping Speed
9 VAC o oovm Low ~2nge
ovac | |@] X2 Yes Ramp 1222 High
TBA Time
Max . O PotTop
Speed l@, Ramping 0 Pot Wipar
‘ Yes == o0
No ® Pot Bottom
‘l@l J2 Speed Control Pat
TB2 TB3 TB4 B
lee| |[o 8] i
T T - R > ol 100K OHM
1 \' vV 5 U \V} u v To TB1-7 on Stepper Board
2 \% N L To TB1-6 on Stepper Board
v s
E
Terminal Description
TB1-1&2 9VAC logic winding from transformer SVAC min. 12VAC Max.
B2 -1 +12V Unregulated Voltage (Value depends on value of 9VAC used)
TB2-2&3 ov Pwer supply return or ground
B2 -4 +5V Regulated +5V power .09 Amp maximum
B3 -1 Run This line when tied to OVdc (TB#-2) will start the pulse generator.
TB4 -1 Pulse The output of the pulse generator
P1-1 Pot Top High side of the speed adjust potentiometer (100K)
P1-2 Pot Wiper Middle of the speed poteniometer
P1-3 Pot Bottom Low side of the speed poteniometer
Jumper Use
J3 Speed Fixed selection for maximum speed
Low range - 400hz at min, to 4500hz at max.
High range - 800hz at min, to 9000hz at max.
J2 Ramping Enable or disable ramp funtion
J1 Ramping Down Enable or disable the downslope function
Adjustment Pots
31 Max Speed Used to set the maximum Speed of the manual speed control
potentiometer

R2 Ramp Time Used to set the rate of upslope



S{reamfeeder

Engineering Bulletin #160 R3
Page 1-1

Pulse Generator Board

Ramp Speed
Ramping  Time Ramping | oy Range
Down v Q_I_)_ High
NO @ es @ JP Speed Control Pot
Yes No
JP2 JP3
@ Pot Top
9 VAC AlD Max O Pot Wiper |
9VAC B|O® Spee (@ |—{BotBottom |
TB1 100K OHM
]
TB2 B3
EEEEEEE) EXE)

A B CDETF G

+ @ o + R R 1%} Pl @

1 VvV V 5 U u vy Ul v To TB1-7 on Stepper Board

2 v N N L To TB1-6 on Stepper Board

\ 2 [

4 E
Terminal Description v
TB1 - A&B 9VAC Logic winding from transformer 9VAC min. 12VAC Max.
B2 - A +12V Unregulated Voltage (Value depends on value of 9VAC used)
TB2 - B&C oV Power supply return or ground
TB2-D +5V Regulated +5V power .09 Amp maximum
TB2-E Run 24V Optional run line when tied to +24VDC will start pulse generator
TB2-F Run This line when tied to OVdc (TB2-G) will start the pulse generator
TB2-G oV Return or ground for run signal at TB2-F
TB3-A Pulse The output of the pulse generator .
TB3-B av Return or ground for pulse
P1-1 " Pot Top High side of the speed adjust potentiometer {100K)
Pt1-2 Pot Wiper Middle of the speed poteniometer
P1-3 Pot Bottom Low side of the speed poteniometer
Jumper Use
JP1 Speed Fixed selection for maximum speed
Low range - 400hz at min, to 5000hz at max.
High range - 400hz at min, to 10000hz at max.

JP3 Ramping Enable or disable ramp function
JP2 Ramping Down Enable or disable the downslope function

Adjustment Pots
R19

R3

Max Speed

Ramp Time

Used to set the maximum speed of the manual speed control
potetiometer

Used to set the rate of upslope
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S{reamfeeder

Engineering Bulletin #171

Transformer Primary Multi-voltage Tap Connections

BLU ° ORG
QVAC
NO CONNECTION Pulse Gen
BLU/WHT ORG  Board
RED/BIK
LOW VOITAGE
1 A n AC INPUT
WHT/BLK RED
11 %(]: 20 BRN YEL/BIK
NOMINAL ;”CG Ik[i”\;/LCJJTLTAGE
50/60 HZ WHT/BRN YEL
PRIMARY SECONDARY
ORG
QVAC
Pulse Gen
BLU/WHT ORG  Board
RED/BLK
n B ] LOW VOITAGE
WHT/BLK RED ACINPUT
120-130 ]
VAC YEL/BIK
INOMINAL HIGH VOLTAGE
50/60 HZ AC INPUT
WHT/BRN YEL
PRIMARY SECONDARY
BlU ORG
QVAC
Pulse Gen
BLU/WHT ORG  Board
. RED/BLK
1] C 1] LOW VOLTAGE
WHT/BLK RED ACINPUT
100-110 |
N(;//C\%\J Al YEL/BIK
HIGH VOLTAGE
50/60 HZ AC INPUT
WHT/BRN YEL
: PRIMARY SECONDARY

BLU ®
SVAC
NO CONNECTION Pulse Gen
BLU/WHT ORG  Board
RED/BLK
LOW VOITAGE
1 1]
AC INPUT
D WHT/BLK % % RED
220-230
VAC YEL/BLK
NOMINAL HIGH VOLTAGE
50/60 HZ WHT/BRN AC INPUT
PRIMARY SECONDARY
QVAC
Pulse Gen
BLU/WHT ORG  Board
RED/BLK
n E n
LOW VOLITAGE
240_245 WHT/BLK AC INPUT
VAC
NOMINAL YEL/BLK
50/60 HZ HIGH VOLTAGE
WHT/BRN L AC INPUT
PRIMARY SECONDARY
BlU ORG
OVAC
Pulse Gen
BLU/WHT ORG  Board
| RED/BIK
n F n LOW VOLTAGE
AC INPUT
200-208 WHT/BIK RED
VAC
NOMINAL I YEL/BIK
50/60 HZ HIGH VOLTAGE
WHT/BRN YEI.AC INPUT
PRIMARY SECONDARY

The AA2324 power supply transformer for the stepper driver pack can be tapped to accommodate a
variety of mains power supply voltages. Connect the primaries of the transformer as indicated in the above
diagram for the nominal mains supply voltage the Streamfeeder will operate from. Do not exceed the
highest stated voltage for any particular winding configuration. For example, if you have 121 volt supply, use
the 120-130 volt winding configuration. Incorrect tapping will cause component failure in the step driver

pack. A 110-120V
120-130V
100-110V
220-230V
240-250V

200-208V

O ow

—m O

Standard wiring for most North American applications
North America where voltage is over 120V

Standard wiring for Japan

Standard wiring for Continental Europe, some 230V US applications
Standard wiring for U.K., Australia, New Zealand
Some Japanese (200V) applications, some US applications for 208V



Safety Wamings
1. Repace s ONLY it
Buss MDL 2 Samp.

L You MUST use a Hhole,
oulst
DONOT remove or obervise
diseble e,

lugnthe plng!
1 Uz mlyert

TAVACSHR
Primary

LARACHOT
BLAK

SLORG

&G
GRNALK

ST
YELOW
WHTBLL E S
el 0V RED

Traformer AA 239

WHITE
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11 3 2 Motor 93
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GRYeCrormd [ CLK-CW M
ﬁm 7 @VDC
FcMDL Wiz 8 MODE PP SOLRCNG (UTPUT
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10 VHV
Brownfiol 11] 2&4Comm
12 Motor 32
G ? 13 Motor 4
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l v Z | 1
Rev.# ECO4 Revision Description nitials Date Approved
Safety Warnings
1. Replace fuse ONLY with
Buss MDL 2.5 amp.
2. You MUST use 2 3-hole,
property rounded oute,
dl?gbl;l()g remov%i%r otherwise —
E the grounding Ao
Tug on the plug! “oam iyt g.i%%z mﬁw
3. Use caly exact rre FSEL L 100K Ot 535-00-238 & 239 I0EC RELAY
replacement parts when (sles] —
Servicing the Streamfeeder 1 “ “@ i
i Y} snaeoms e e 3 o TRGCER INPUT GROUKD
ot sy |2 o |
. 5 m o - l ] 5 o 9
EER B 8 g = g §§
LA O A L 14 o TRICCER INPUT 43-28 VOE
Wihod6666|mo|m@ .
ElE
220/240\{AC50/60 BLUE
WU A "y AN il
——aallis 1% ot | oo Bk CC B
it 1 (L )
w3l > il ¢ o |How
LYELLOW Noo lmineed j j '
- YELLOW Power ONJOFE Switch is O LG .
SIRED 1K O [OUIPUT  One Shol -
_._WHIBLK ' o |
Neural 0V XD : (' O [0We
Transformer AA 2339
Tuminated BLACK Stepper Motor
Power ONJOFF Switck BLUE Driver
10120 VAC 5060 {note: 11SVACONLY)
Primary i Transformer
110120 Hot B SL0RG 1 Motor g1
BROWN 2 Motor ¢3
0RG 123 —
1t Blue Neutral
WHTBRY - I'UL 3 | 1&3Comm
Nete 0Y SIYELOW Py Brow A " iy -
BLACI& YELLOW . 5 D/C-CCW BLUE \\\\
WHTBLK SIRED GRNYelfroand 6 | CLKCW WHITE
RED m?vl‘l)ﬂf’!gfe 7 gVDC
Fuse DL Whit 8 MODE PNP SOURCING OUTPUT
Treeslomer AA 1339 g v\, _
25 Amp Lt BloefNeu 9 ON/OFF BANER 535-60-038
10 VHV
Brown/Hot 11| 2&4Comm
12 Motor g2
13 Motor g4
Lire Cord
lzleA(l,SOlﬁ()Hz Material: Unless Otherwise Specified Dimensions
amp maximum Are In Inches. Toleronces Are; S f d
English [Metric] ream ee er
: xx 4.0 x +.25 ®
Project: A 1005 Xt .15
605 xex o +.002 xx 105
Angulor +.5° N4 Minneapolis, MN USA {612)-784-7305 Fax (612)-784-1356
. Drawn By: |Dote: Title: Scale:
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Safety Warnings
1. Replace fuse ONLY with Buss MDL. 2.5 amp.

Ca———

T —

rem——

Stepper Drive Package

o —————

I
2. You MUST use a 3-hole, properly grounded outlet. ]
DO NOT remove or otherwise disable the grounding Ramping Ram Speed
l ! White YosDown ) p Range
ug on the plug! o © T Time ¥ 5o |,
3. Use only exact replacement parts when servicing l Bamni 3
the Streamfeeder ™ machine. Yes -025'29 Op'erator Speed
Vacuum Sw. I —No Adjust Pot
N.O. 10"HG I J2 100 KQ
FINAL FEED Translator / Pulse o |
SENSOR Generator Board ' ]
TB2 TB3 TB4
12VDC Photo Detector OB SIS ® © 99 — —_——
PNP Sourcing Output |
l
l BL
K
Brown | Red Stgpper Motor
Blue Black BLU Driver
| White | White
R _—— Red ” Votor O
otor
4 | | wHRed |
PRE-FEED 2 Motor &3
SENSOR | | | B !
l 3 1&3 COMM
= I | 4 1 VLV
;;;;:,,, ‘ 1 oo e sotmm——————_ — —
12VDC Photo Detector ”’)\' ] 5 D/C-CCW
; PNP Sourcing Output "M il
Main Power ON/OFF ) 7 6
Switch \//._7,'}.‘! ' 1 CLK-CW
(lluminated) T -7 | @vDC
Cooling Fan L |
12VDC = 8 | MODE |
9
Transformer Step Motor ON/OFF
Lt.Blue Neutral Main Drive ] WH 10 | VHV
' 11 | 284 COMM
WH/GRN
Brown Hot 12 | Motor @2
x N GRN
& 13 1 Motor @4 |
m
—] ) —— — J
Fuse
2.5 Amp GRN/Ground
Buss
MDL-2.5 S
<
5 2
& § rev #4 6-12-95 PB Omited Max Speed Pot Refer To ECO #114
@ rev #3 6-8-95 PB Changed Colors Of Photo Eye Wires Reier To ECO #114
rev #2  4-17 -95 MK Added ground lead to pin 7 on driver terrinal Refer To ECQ #114
Line Cord rev #1 9-28-94 MK Added transformer symbol and changed wire markings to Neutral and Hot Refer To ECO #114
115 VAC, 50/60 Hz. Date: Title:
2.5 Amp maximum Streamfeeder™ Model 3 & 3EX Vacuum
@1 MAR 91 re am ee er Select Wiring Connection Diagram
Drawn: ® Drg. No
KMN Engineering Bulletin 105 R4
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Safety Warnings
220/240 VAC 50/60 .
Primary | Replace fuse ONLY with
2207240 HOT SN Buss MDL 2.5 amp.
éLA >
oK 3 < o 2. You MUST use a 3hole,
: e properly grounded oullel. Operator Speed
WHITE € SZYELLOW DO NOT remove or otherwise tampng [UIs€ Generator Beard Spoed Adjust Pat
q disable the grounding 1. Ramp o Far0 100K Ohm
GRANBLK Y YELLOW lug on the plug! ol ®5se Time 550
=
Y|If SeRED 3. Use only exacl
WHT/BLK41 e replacement paris when
Neutral OV P _FED servicing the Streamfeeder ™
Transformer AA 2339 machine. Translaior / Pulse
Generaior Board
110/120 VAC 50/60
Primary
110/120 Hot (T S10ORG
<
F ORG
=
SSVYELLOW Cocling Fan e rat)
Neutral OV : LL VNG ’_ﬁ:}e'
> {See attached ) “
t  YELLOW Specification
- S EED sheel] L
AUllE
wHBLk3 [ Molor @1
a3
> D Motor
Transformer AA 2339 1 &3 Comm
lHuminated
Power ON/OFF Switch Lt.Blue
{note: 115VAG ONLY} Neutral
Non-liluminated
Power ON/Off Switchis Step Moor
used for 220-240VAC Main Drve
Brown —
Hot Ground ON/OFF
2 & 4 Comm
I i Molor &2
Gr/Yel/Ground |
Motar B4
Fuse MOL i
2.5 Amp
Buss GMD 3 or
equivalent Lt Blue/Neu
Brown/Hot
Reference Streamfeeder Build Order #37
Line Cord y
115VAC. 50/60 Hz Rev #3 6-12-95 PB Omited Max Speed Pot Refer To ECO #114
2.5 amp maximum Aev 2.6-6-95 BP Added Transformer Refer To ECO #114
Rev 1, 4-17-95 MK  Added ground lead to pin 7 on driver terminal Refer To ECO #114
Date: Tile:Streamfeeder™ Model |11 Electrical
10 Feb 93 "eam ee er Connection Diagram/Scan Optics
Drg. No.
Drawn: ® . . .
KMN Engineering Bulletin 167 R3




Safety Warnings

1. Replace fuse ONLY with Buss MDL 2.5 amp.

2. You MUST use a 3-hole, properly grounded outlel.
DO NOT remave or otherwise disable the grounding

lug on the plug!

3. Use only exact replacement parts when servicing

the Streamfeeder ™ machine.

Stepper Drive Package

FINAL FEED
SENSOR
Dark-ON
#1
PRE-FEED
SENSOR
Dark-ON
llluminated
Power ON/OFF Switch
PN535.00.014 2 3
[
Fuse
2.5 Amp
Buss
MDL-2.5 5
I
2
fie
[+l
Line Cord

Ramping
vesDowp
soo
~—No
J1
l % Operator Speed
White White | Adjust Pot
i I i 100 KQ
Translator / Pulse . |
Generator Board ' 1 .
X Vacuum Sw.
%\*\;\} > N o TB2 T8 Tme }

f: 3 — . ———————— —

% > & 8 © } i e © ] I 9 § i -
12VDC Photo Detector € |
NPN Sinking Output o

o i BLK
| Red Stepper Motor
l Black BLU Driver
White
O Red
, Transtormer P Motor 21
AR | | wiRed I
3 2 Motor @3
p : | BLK |
| | 3 1&3 COMM
12VDC Photo Detector
) NPN Sinking Output } ‘ i 4 VLV
| U S — —
), ‘ | 5 | prc-cow
%
@ l 6 CLK-CW
¢ Q—wul
M T 7 | @vbc
Cooling Fan — |
12VDC = 8 | MODE i
2 | ONOFF
Step Motar
Lt.Blue Neutral Main Drive 10| vy
11§ 284 COMM
Brown Hot 12 | Motor @2
13 | Motor @4 |

t1.BluwNeu

GRN/YEL- Ground

220-230 VAC, 50/60 Hz.
2.5 Amp maximum

e ——

220-230- Vac 50-60 Hz.

Aev 23 6-12-95 P9 Qmued Max Speed Pot Reler To ECO F114

RAev#2 4-17-95 P8  Addsd Transformer Symbal And Changed Cdors Of Wires On Phobo Eve Flaler To £CO #114

Asy $-17-95 MK  Added ground lead 1o pin 7 on diver larminal Aeler To ECO #114

Drawn

KMN

Dats

@8 Jul 93

S{reamfeeder

Titk
*  Model Il Vacuum Select /230 Volt
Electrical Connection Diagram
Drg No

Engineering Bulletin 108 R3




Note: There are several types and styles of
photodetectors used with the ejector machines
Some are fiber, some are not. Regardless of

the style for a particular application, the cell

must be a 12 VDC type with a PNP sourcing output
and will connect to the One Shot board the same
way. Refer to the data sheet for the specific

device used with your machine.

Micro One Shot Board

o4 e

Pulse Generalor Board
Romping Romp

(A Time
N
Q @] Romping
o S b4 Yos 000
> = 389 -
NoDosg 2 g 12
TS8O0 wnad Translator / Pulse
1 2 3 45 8 Generalor Board i
182
Flight Delector SN | 15 154
12VDC Pholo delector O i | | i I | S 9 l
PNP Sourcing Output Black Blk i - — - -
Black pVDC !
] Brown - }
Biue 1 11 i
< 1l i
S \ Red ey -
< - RUN Output, Sinking i
’\\Xy\‘& si2voc| + §
\ Sheet Deleclor - TN n:g:q‘;‘ :
Q 12VDC Photo Detector gg/!fj; F&A ‘\‘\"’/)" oot Fon f
J PNP Sourcing Quiput & @‘)—!’ 12\/08 i
&\_"ﬁ'{&’” 7R :
Power On /Ol Swilch ,S\J\zfn,\gzg
(Located on feeder)
1
[8] Brown Hot
SCIfe[y Wainings a Lt.Blue Neutral
9
1 Replace fuse ONLY with Buss
GMD3 amp {5 x 20 mm |
8 -
2 You MUST use a 3-hole, g"j\e < \[I)V?rrt‘eort\leusrrf\:;ef\sgreker
properly grounded oulet BUS:"p T
DO NOT remove or otherwise GMD 3 <
disable the grounding o
! £
lug on the plug! g
3 Use only exacl replacement a8
parls when servicing |
™ ; Line C
the Streamfeeder ™ machine 1";95 V(XC, 50/60He GRN/Ground

3 O amp maximum

U 001 od
[o4u0D) peedg

Motor @1

Moto: O3

VLV

183 COMM

D/C-CCW

CLK-CW
ovDC
MOD:

ON/OFF

VHV

284 COMM|

MOTOR P2 |

MOTOR D4 | -

Rev #5 6-12-95 PB Omited Max Speed Pot Refer To ECO #114

Rev #4 6-8-95 PB  Added Transformer Symbol And Changed Colors Of Wires On Photo Eye Refer To ECO #114

Rev 4-17-95 MK

Added ground lead to pin 7 on driver terminal Refer To ECO #114

rev: version 3, 22 JUL 91 Elimiate power terminal strip for line power

rev: version 2 18 JUN 91 Fan to 12 VDC model, photodetectors to various types. One shot board to Rev A or B

By:
KN

Date:
30 JAN 91

S{reamfeeder

Tile Model Il And 1250 Internal One-Shot
Schematic/Connection Diagram

Drg. No.

Engineering Bulletin 110 R5




Model 3 Standard
Blue Belt Configuration

30001000

235-00-088  235-00-088 235-00-088 235-00-088 235-00-088
N L [ [ L
235.11-031  235-11-031 235-11-031 235-11-031 235-11-031 435-00-096
235-00-032 435.60-211
235-00-026 235-00-026 235-00-026 235-00-026 235-00-097
235.11-030  235-11-030 235-11-030 235.11-030 235-11-030
435-00-036
235-00-027  235-00-027 235-00-027 235-00-027  235-00-027
—’-{ 18" 1/8" — }4—
235-00-032 435-60-211 O (@) O e :ﬂ% (o)
f=— 31 235-00-097

316" ]——‘ [=— 1/8" 6" "
1/8" —>{ o—-— —>11/8" E— ﬁ»i j/ 11 j/ 1t ™ ]“— 1/8
235-00-02 OO-OEi 235-00-028 235-00-026

235-00-032

235-60-032

235-00-026 235-00-028 2354
235-00-029 235-00-029
435-00-036 [ ]
235-00-090 235-00-090

1/8" O-Ring 1/8" O-Ring




S reamicedgr

MOD II Belt Configuration

I
U

0. ' -1 8 5001
Groggdoﬁlﬁe elt Gm(?)'%gd{]&llle elt Grogegd lu%elt Gro%égaoghll(en}}elt Groozged%u%elt
L = Do L ]
335-11:032 13511032 33511032 335114032 13511032
H E C O s
23500094 x 2
1018, 12" Grip
10 Places
13511030 13511030 1511030 23511030 2511030
C I o500
1110, 38" Grip
L 5062 i 10Plcs
235-60-207 _ 13560207 ' 23560207 235-60-207 S pssam 1500097
AN A Ao hoA N hod KA M
bl YUY W ¥ | YT Yol YUY | YT
H 13500094
A_f\— /\-/\— _/\_A -/\’/\
R
135004029 13500029 23500028 1350009
- j £35004%
1110, 38" Gri
30 30 AN oy e
(-Rin {-Rin 0-Rin
23500090 23500090 235004090
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Universal Friction Feeders™

Its a fact, lettershops demand
maximum net throughput from
their large and “jumbo” format
inserters. Whatever the brand on
your shop floor - Phillipsburg,
Inscerco 1200 Series, or another
similar type - with a Model 3 or
Model 3X aboard you'll run jobs at
a higher level of productivity.

Experience ultra-flexible performance that begins with patented
Differential Friction Technology™. This innovative approach to feeding
precisely separates, singulates and presents virtually any type and size of
material, including European A4, to the inserter’s gripper jaw.

Designed for maximum operator productivity, job setups and changeovers
are easily and quickly accomplished with the turn of a knob. A large 24~
inch (60.96 cm) capacity hopper reduces station reloading. Variable speed
control allows operators to tailor feeding performance to their fast runs.
The rugged Model 3 and 3X are built to last with quality precision
components and are backed with a two-year limited warranty.

* Ideal for lorge ond “jumbo” format Phillipsburg, Inscerco 1200 Series, and
similar type inserters

* Patented Differential Friction Technology™ for precise sheet separation and
singulation

* 24-inch (60.96 cm) capacity hopper

* Handles most insert types, sizes, and thicknesses

* Accommodates Furopean A4 sized sheets (Model 3X only)

* Single knob adjustment makes setups and changeovers fast and easy
* Variable speed control

* Dependable stepper motor drive

* Sealed precision ball bearings never require lubrication

» Fewer moving parts reduces maintenance downtime

OPTIONS

* Selectivity interface for inserters with on-board intelligence
» Slotted side plutes for materiol up to one inch (2.54 cm) thick
* Fully adjustable stand for roll-up flexibility

Your Authorized Streamfeeder Reseller is:

Maximum Insert Size:

Minimum Insert Size:

Thickness Range:

Insert Types:

Speed:
Hopper Capucity:
Drive:

Power Input (typical):

Sensor:
Switches & Controls:

Enclosure:
Overall Dimensions:

Weight:

Warranty:

Model 3;
Model 3X:

Model 3:

Model 3X:

Model 3:
Mode! 3X:

Streamfeeder

PECIFICATION

9in. Wx12in. L (22.86 cm x 30.48 cm)
9in. Wx13in. L (2286 cm x 33.02 cm)
3%in Wx4%in L

(8.89 cm x 12.38 cm)

002 in. 0 .250 in. (.05 mm to 6.35 mm)
002 in. to Tin. (05 mm to 25.40 mm) -
(optional)

1-folds, gatefolds, payment booklets,
cooted and slick stocks, laminated stock,
overwrapped products, and stondard
products when greater capacity is needed
10,000 pieces per hour

24 in. (60.96 cm)

Stepper motor

120V at 180 watts at 60 Hz (15 omps)
240V at 180 watts at 50 Hz (75 amps)

Diffuse reflective

Power On/Off
Variable speed control dial

Nickel plated cold rolled steel

154 in. L (39.37 cm)
12V in. W (3116 cm)
28%in. H (73.03 cm)
152 in. L (39.37 em)
13% in. W (34.29 cm)
28 % in. H(73.03 cm)

Approx. 45 Ib. (20.36 kg)
Approx. 46 Ib. (20.82 kg)

Two-year limited worranty

103 Osborne Road
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55432-3120 USA
TEL: 612.502.0000
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The Streamfeeder®
Model 3 and 3X efficiently feed
insert stock directly to the gripper
jaw of your inserter. The patented
gate design allows it to positively
separate and feed almost any
material and every imaginable
type or direction of fold. The
Streamfeeder eliminates miss and
double problems often associated
with difficult-to-feed inserts, too.
Setup is fast and easy. The
Streamfeeder attaches to most Bell
+ Howell Phillipsburg and Inserco
1200 Series and similar 9x12 large
format inserters. The 3X version is
available for envelope feed stations
as well as feeding of European A4
paper stock.

Put the proven reliability
of a Streamfeeder on your inserter
today to handle your tough
feeding jobs and increase your
productivity!

Features:

* Compact design allows side-by-
side mounting on your inserter.

* Versatile - Handles all types of
inserts, in a wide range of sizes
and thicknesses.

* Fast - High speed step motor
drive with varible speed allows
you to tailor feeding performance
for your fastest runs.

* High Capacity - The material
hopper holds up to 24" and 39
pounds of material.

* Low Maintenance-Sealed ball
bearings, and Streamfeeder's
legendary ruggedness provide
trouble free operation, year after
year.

* Two Year Limited Warranty.
Fast, efficient service and support
are available from local authorized
distributors or factory direct.

Specifications:

¢ Electrical

115 Volt AC, 60 Hz, 3.0 A

220-240 Volt AC, 50 Hz, 2.0 A

* Gate Adjustment

Single knob adjustment

* Insert Size

Minimum -3 1/2" x4 7/8"

Maximum- 9" x 12" (Mod 3)
9" x 13" (Mod 3X)

* Insert Types

Booklets, annual reports, coated

and slick stocks, Z-folds, gate-

folds, fan-folds, etc.

Insert Thickness

Minimum: Single sheet .003"

Maximum: 1/4"

Your Autherized Streamfeeder Distributor is:

L e e
Streamfeeder Inc. * 9150 Springhrook Drive. » Minneapolis, MN US.A. - (612) 784-7305  Fax (612) 784-1356



103 Osborne Road

S r eam fBE‘l@er Minneapolis, MN 55432-3120 USA

TeL: 612.502.0000

FAX: 612.502.0100

E-MAIL: service@streamfeeder.com
WEB: www streamfeeder.com

Fax

TO: Claude VALLE FROM: Greg Marx
AT: PHARTECH PAGES: 7
FAX: (33)320200442 DATE: December 10, 1999

RE: Model 3GEX Electrical Documents

Claude,

Following you will find information regarding the electronic hardware inside your Model 3 GEX.
Included is one page describing the overall wiring; Model 3 Wiring Detail.

The white output wire of the Sheet Photo Sensor (Dark-On/Normally Closed) turns on the Pulse
Generator Board (Engineering Bulletin #160 R3) when there is no material in its view. When the
Pulse Generator turns on, a square wave form pulse is present on TB3. This pulse train is sent to
the Stepper Motor Drive Board (Engineering Bulletin #257) and enters the board at pins 6 and 7.
Each pulse indexes the shaft of the stepper motor (Engineering Bulletin #255R 1) one half step.
The speed of the motor is determined by the frequency of the pulse train. The pulse train/motor
speed is adjusted by the external potentiometer mounted on the feeder deck. The speed is limited
internally by the jumper JP1 on the Pulse Generator Board (Engineering Bulletin #160 R3) and
the trimmer potentiometer R19 if equipped. The maximum pulse should not exceed 4.5 kHz.

The replacement part numbers are as follows:

Power Switch 235-00-071
Fuse 435-00-084
Motor Pulley (must be replaced with new motor) @ yy350053 ¢ (D 3352
Pulse Generator Board 535-00-166
Speed Control Panel Mount Pot 535-00-197
Sheet Photo Sensor: 535-00-297
Stepper Motor Drive Board 535-00-367
Transformer , 44-683-025
Motor ' 535-00-390
Regards,

Greg

Univewrsal Friction Feeders®




For Phillipsburg and Inscerco Inserters

The Streamfeeder Model 111
efficiently feeds insert stock
directly to the gripper jaw of your
inserter. Its patented gate design
allows it to positively separate and
feed almost any material and every
imaginable type or direction of fold.
The Streamfeeder eliminates miss-
double problems often associated
with difficult-to-feed inserts. Its
large hopper capacity reduces your
labor costs on standard inserts, too.
Setup is fast and easy. Attaches to
most Phillipsburg Master Mailers,
Inscerco 1200 Series and similar 9
x 12 format inserters. Wider
version available for envelope feed
stations.

Features

e Compact-12" feeder width
allows side-by-side mounting on
inserter.

e Low maintenance-Sealed ball
bearings on all rotating shafts.
Bearings lubricated for life. No
lubrication needed.

o Fast-Variable speed feeds up to
3294" per minute at 60 Hz.

e Versatile-Handles all types of
inserts, in a wide range of sizes
and thicknesses.

o Guaranteed-Limited 90-day
warranty on parts and service.
Fast and efficient service
support available from local
authorized dealers or factory
direct.

Specifications
Electrical:

120 Volt AC, 1 amp,
50/60 Hz.

Gate Adjustment:

Single knob adjustment.

Insert Size:

Minimum: 3%" x 47%”

Maximum: 9" x 11%"

Insert Thickness:

Minimum: Single sheet
Maximum: %" (can be modified for
greater insert thickness)

Insert Type:
Booklets, annual reports, coated
and slick stocks, Z-folds, gatefolds,
fan-folds, ete.
Maximum Feeder
Insert Capacity:
Folded edge leading:
24" stack height
20# bond letter fold: 1,800
Single-sheet coated stock
(50#): 5,000+
Business reply cards
(.007" thick): 3,400
Envelopes: 1,200
Open edge leading
(most stocks): 12"
Feeder Width:
12 "

Limited Warranty:
90 days, parts and service.

Your authorized Streamfeeder
dealer is:

STREAMFEEQER®

Laian

Streamfeeder, Inc.
9150 Springbrook Drive
Minneapolis, MN 55433
(612) 7847305

Fax (612) 784-1356









